armory property. Subdivision 1. The adjutant general, with the approval of the governor, may convey to the city of Morris the state's interest in and to the building known as the old armory in the city of Morris, in Stevens county, Minnesota, including the site thereof, described as follows: All of Lots 4, 5, 6, and the rear or southeasterly 60 feet of Lots 7, 8, 9, Block 27, City of Morris; for such public use as the city may make thereof. The conveyance shall be made only if the city of Morris, upon request of the adjutant general, conveys by quitclaim deed, to the Minnesota state armory building commission an adequate and suitable new armory site which is agreeable to the adjutant general.

Subd. 2. Minnesota Statutes, Section 193.36, Subdivision 3, has no application to the disposition of the old armory and site in the city of Morris.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 353—H. F. No. 1626

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Dakota county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Conveyance of state lands; Dakota county.** The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of public welfare, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Willis Olson, Hastings, Minnesota, for the consideration of not less than \$3,000, the following described lands in Dakota county:

Commencing at a point in the southwest quarter of section thirty-four (34), township one hundred fifteen (115), range seventeen (17) west, which is the northeast corner of the Hastings City Baseball Park, and which is a distance of seven hundred ninety and sixty-six hundredths (790.66) feet from the intersection of the center line of State Highway 316 (formerly known as State Aid Road No. 10) and the projection of the southeasterly line of lot twenty-three (23), block one (1) of Vermillion Addition to the City of Hastings, said distance being measured at right angles to the center line of said State Highway 316; proceeding thence southwesterly along the northwest

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

boundary of the Hastings City Baseball Park a distance of four hundred eleven and sixteen hundredths (411.16) feet to the southeast corner of lot twenty-three (23), block one (1) in said Vermillion Addition, thence north twenty-eight (28) degrees and ten (10) minutes west along the east line of block one (1) in said Vermillion Addition, a distance of two hundred fiftyeight and six-tenths (258.6) feet to the northeast corner of lot twenty (20) in said block one (1); thence with a deflection of eighty-eight (88) degrees and twenty-three (23) minutes to the right, being north sixty (60) degrees and thirteen (13) minutes east, a distance of five hundred ninety and eight-tenths (590.8) feet; thence in a generally south-southwesterly direction a distance of approximately three hundred thirty-seven (337) feet to the point of beginning, said tract of land containing approximately three (3) acres more or less.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 354-H. F. No. 1637

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; permitting it to insure against liability under the workmen's compensation act with respect to certain employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; workmen's compensation. The county of Ramsey may insure with an insurance carrier its liability' to pay workmen's compensation with respect to personnel 'subject to the authority of its sheriff who are engaged in the furnishing of police service to a city, village, town, or borough pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 436.05. Such insurance shall be governed by the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 176. The failure of the county of Ramsey to insure with an insurance carrier its liability to pay workmen's compensation to any other employee or group of employees shall not preclude exercise of the authority conferred by this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of the county of Ramsey and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-year